Onland / Shallow Water 3 years from the Commencement Date 
Deep Water / Ultra Deep Water 4 years from the  Commencement Date 

Provided that, the Contractor may extend this timeline, by a maximum period of 2 
(two) years, in one or more instalments, by making a payment of USD 25,000 (USD 
twenty-five thousand) per quarter to the Government, at least 30 (thirty) days prior 
to the expiry of the aforementioned timeline. The extension shall be automatic on 
receipt of the payment in the bank account prescribed by the Government. 

3.2.2 Where the Contractor has availed the extension of timeline under proviso to

[...]

eight) Months for Deep Water/Ultra Deep Water Blocks, from the date of 
PCI Notice.  

Provided that the Contractor may extend the timeline for submission of the 
FDP by a maximum period of 12 (twelve) months for all types of Blocks, in 
one or more instalments, by making a payment of USD 25,000 (USD 
twenty-five thousand) per quarter or part thereof to the Government at least 
30 (thirty) Days prior to the expiry of the timeline provided in sub-clause 
(a) above. The payment for seeking extension shall be made to the bank 
account prescribed by Government. 

(b) The Management Committee shall consider and decide the request to

[...]

(b) 36 (thirty six) months in case of Deep Water Blocks/Ultra-Deep Water 
Blocks 

Provided further that, the Contractor may extend this timeline, by a maximum 
period of 24 (twenty four) months, in one or more instalments, by making a payment 
of USD 250,000 (USD two hundred fifty thousand) per quarter or part thereof to 
the Government, at least 30 (thirty) days prior to the expiry of the aforementioned 
timeline. The extension shall be automatic upon receipt of such payment in the bank 
account prescribed by the Government. 

10.9 Failure to commence Commercial Production within the timeline specified in